

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI <u>HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELHI – 110001</u>

F.6/DFS/MS/SZ/2021/School 678 No.

Dated: <u>22/ 12</u>/2021

C-29

То

Mr. Rajeev Sharma (Administrator) G.D Goenka Public School, Plot No 5 & 6, Sector –B, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi 110070

Sub: Regarding grant of fire safety certificate in r/o G.D Goenka Public School, Plot No 5 & 6, Sector –B, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi 110070

Sir,

This is with reference to with letter no GDGPS/ADMIN/F.NO 38/2021-22 dated 11/11/2021, on the subject cited above. In this connection, the premise was visited by the officers concerned of this department on 10/12/2021 to verify the compliance of fire prevention and fire safety measures required under the rules. During the course of inspection it was observed that renovation work is under progress and site is not worthy for inspection.

In view of above Shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier. The Licensing authority/ Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Yours Faithfully,

(SUNIL CHAWDHARY) DY. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Copy to:-

1. The Directorate of Education, Govt of NCT of Delhi, old secretariat, New Delhi 110054

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITOTY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: CONNAUGHT PLACE NEW DELHI- 110001

No. F.6/DFS/MS/School/2021/SZ/ 424

То

The Principal, G.D. Goenka Public School (Junior), Plot No-5 & 6, Sector-B, Pocket-8, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070

Sub: Issuance of NOC in r/o G.D. Goenka Public School (Junior), Plot No-5 & 6, Sector-B, Pocket-8, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070

Sir,

This has reference to letter no GDGPS/Admin/F.No.38/2021-22 dated 08-07-2018 on the subject cited above. In this connection, this is to inform you that the above mentioned premise was visited by the officer concerned of this department on 04.08.2021 in the presence of Mr. John to verify the fire safety measures installed in the building. Accordingly fire safety arrangement were tested / checked and found following observation.

- 1. Sprinkler Nozzle head found removed in the basement.
- 2. Terrace level Fire Pump capacity of 450 LPM not working.
- 3. Exit signage found removed in some places.
- 4. Electrical panels found installed in basement and no fire safety arrangement found provided.

In view of above Shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier. The Licensing authority/ Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Yours faithfully,

(Sunil Chawdhary) Dy. Chief Fire Officer (SZ) Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:-

1. The Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, New Delhi-110054